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Respent(s) 

Advocate for App1icant(s)  
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Order of the Tribuna' 

22.9.200 Present: The HozYble Mr Justice D.N. 
howdhury, Vice-Chairman. 

List on 7.11.2000 for admission 

alongwi.th M.P.223/2000. 

Vice-Chairman 
pg 

7.11.00 	List on 21.11.00 for Admission 

alongwith M.P.No.223 of 2000. 

Vice-Chairman 

im 

21.11.00 	List on 22.12.00 for Admission 

alongwith'M.P.No.223 of 2000. 

im 	 Vice-Chairman 
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im 

1 .3.01 

pg 

has 	been stated 	that 	thee 

iritten 	statement 	has 	been 	filed. 	The 

espondents 	shall 	serve 	a 	copy 	of 	the 

written 	statement to 	the 	learned 

counsel 	for 	the 	applicant, 	if 	not 

already served. 	The applicant may file 

rejoinder, 	if 	any, wittin 	two 	weeks 

thereafter. 	List for orders on 24.4.01. 

Member Vice-Chairman 

12.4.2001 
CA- 1t 

4' 	 AU 

is 

0.A.229 of 2000 

Order of the Tribana 

Present Hon'ble Ilr.Justice 0.N,Chou 

dhury, Vice-Chairman and HOn'ble ilr.11.P. 

Singh, Administrative Membere 

Heard learned counsel for the parties. 

Application is admitted. issue notice On 

the respondents. Call for records. Returna-

ble by . 4 weeks. List on 8.2.01 for 

orders. 

Memf 	 Vice..Chairrnan 

List on 1.3.01 to enable the respon 
6 

dents to file written gtatment. 

v 
Mnber 	 Vice-Chairman 

List on 2.4.01 to enable the respon 
dents to file written statement. 

Member 	 Vice_Chairman _ 

im 

3.2.01 

?J- 

/1 ) 

4 

nkm 

24.4.01 	Written statenent has been filed. 

The applicant may file rejoinder if 

any-within two weeks. List on 14.5.01 
for hearing. 

( 	i 	 . 
membe 	 Vjce..Charaj 

In 

-'- 
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1 Date( 	Order dt he Tci unà 

284.01 	 On the request aede by Mr.M.handa, learned 

counsel for the applicant, the case is adjourned 

ke for the date. 

List on 19'7-2001 for hearing. 

Member 	 Iice..Chairma n\ 

bb 

05.07.01 	Heard counsel for the parties. Hearing cart- 

cluded* 3udgmt delivered in open court, kept in 

separate aheats The application is 

in terms oC the orders. No order as to costs. 

Member 	 Vice'Chairman 
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNL 
GUWAHA9I BENCH 

0 .A.No. . . 	I S S • S S S  • • of 2000. 

DATE OF ThECISION. 

Sri 	
- 	_PITIOR(S) 

Sri PLChanda 	 ADVOCATE FO1 THE  
---- ----  - - - - - - - - - - --- PETITIONER(S) 

-VERSUS- 

Union of India & 0r8. 	 RESPONDENT(S) 

Sri $.t)ib Roy, Sr.C.G.S.C. 	 ADVATE FOR THE 
 

-- - -- -j 

	

	
- 	RESPONDENT(S) 

C.ATI EiOH 

THE HON'BLE N. 3USTICE D.N.CHOWDHI.RV, VICE-.cHAIRMM. 

THE HON'BLE * 11: K.K.SHARMA, ADMINISTRATIUC PEMBER. 
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Whether Reporters of local papers may be allowed to see the 

judgment 2 	 i:ET;TiONER( 

To be referred to the Reporter or nt 7 

Whether their Lerdships wish to see the fair copr if the 

judgnent 7 
\'OfE OR rHE 

Whethe? €h' Judget'i € 	'ëicUlätdT'tO the hos ? 
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CENTRAL ,DMmxSTRATxVE TRIBUNAL • GUWAHATI BENCH 

0riginal Application No. 229 of 2000. 

Date of Order t  This the 5th Day of July,2001. 

The Hon ble Mt. JustiCe D.N.Chowdhury. Vice"Chairman. 

The Hon'ble Mr. K1K.Sharma. Administrative Member. 

Srj Vvahin Chan4a BOrO, 
Lower Division elerk. 
nal1 Industries Service Institute. 

Diphu Branch. P.O. Diphu. 
Diet. Karbi Anglong (Assam) 	 . . . Applicant 

By advocate Sri M.Chanda. 

- Vrsus - 

Union of India 
through the secretary to the Govt. 
of India. Department of Industries. 
New ilhi1. 

The Development Conunissioner (Sal) 
Nirman Bhavan. 7th Floor. 
New Delhi-il. 

3 The Director. 
Snail industries Service Institute. 
Guwahati"21. 

4. The Director. 
aall Industries 8ervice Institute. 	

spents Aqaxtala. 

By Advocate Sri A.Deb Roy. Sr.C.G.SC. 

ORDER 
- - - - 

QIOWDHURY J. (v.C) 

The legitimacy of the conditions in transferring 

the applicant from Agartala to Diphu mentioned in the 

impugned Notification dated 4.12.1998 is under challenge 

in this O.A. 

2. 	The basic facts matetial for proper adjudication 

of this proceeding are recounted here in below ; 

The applicant was appointed in S.I.S.I. as L.D.C. 
LI 

after selection by the Staff Selection Eommission and 

he joined on 1.1.91 • He was transferred to Agartala by 

order dated 10.4.92. The aforementioned transfer order 

C ontd. • .2 
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• 	was assailed before the Tribunal, by way of an O.A. which 

was registered and numbered as o.A.81/93. The said transfer 

order was stayed by the Tribunal. Subsequently the above 

transfer order was withdrawn and the service of the applicani 

was terminated by order dated 8.5.92. The applicant 

submitted representation before the authority for recall 

of the termination order by stating his willingness to 

co1y with the transfer order to Agartala. As per the 

judgment and order dated 7.6.93 in O.p. 81/93 the applicant 

was made to understand that the termination order would 

withdrawn and the applicant would be allowed to join at 

Agartala subject to withdraw], of 

the O.A. 82/92 was withdrawn by the applicant with liberty 

to institute a fresh application if such occasion did arise 

and to that effect order was passed on 28.5.92. In the 

judgment and order dated 7.6.93 in O.A.81/93 interaija 

recorded the statement of the Superintendent of S.Z.S.i. 

Guwahati that the applicant would be allowed to join 

at Agartala and the termination order dated 8.5.92 would 

stand vacated on his reporting for duty at Agarta]a. 

The Director, S.I.S.I,Guwahatj passed the9S order dated 

1.6.92 transferring the applicant to report for duty at 
Agartala on the condition that if the applicant failed 

to report for duty the said order would be treated as 

termination order from service. The applicant reported for 
duty at Agartala on 18.6.92 but he was not allowed to join 

and informed that his case of joining would be considered 

only on receipt of further clear cut advice from r(ssI), 
New Delhi • After some time the applicant acain filed O.A. 

No.81/93 and the Tribunal disposed of the said O.A. by its 

order dated 7 .6.93 • The Tribunal directed the respondents, 

particularly Director, S.I.S.i,ouwahatj and Director and 

contd • .3 
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Deputy Director, S.ISI, Agartala to allow the applicant 

to resume his duty as LD.0 at Agartala recording his 

date of joining with effect from 18.6.92. The applicant 

was accordingly allowed to join • The applicant while 

working at Agartala submitted representation to the 

authority for posting him nearest to his home town in 

Assam. Pailing to get appropriate remedy the applicant 

approached this Tribunal by way of an O.A. which Was 

regiateted and numbered as O.A. 183/97. By order dated 

20.8.97 the said application was disposed of by the 

Tribunal directing the respondents to consider his 

representation for posting of the applicant in Assam. 

By order dated 1/2.11.98 the respondent No.4 informed 

the applicant that the competent authority did not have 

any objection for inter State transfer of the applicant 

from SIsi, Agartala to Branch 5181, Dipha subject to 

condition that the transfer of the official would be at 

his own cost and as such no T.A.,D.A etc.* would be 

admissible to him for such tranafer. By order dated 

10.11 .98 the applicant Was transferred from SISI,Agartala 

to branch SISI,Diphu. The applicant accordingly moved the 

authority for his release. By coniriunication dated 27.11.98 

the respondent No.4 informed the applicant that he could 

be released from duty only on receipt of the clarifications 

from Headquarter. The respondent No.4 issued memorandum 

dated 10.11.98 transferring the applicant from.9ara1a 

to Diphu and thereafter the impugned memorandum dated 

4.12.98 was issued,which reads as follows : 

L, 	
TMin continuation to this office Order 
No.2(19)/SI3I/AOT/98/825.'.29 dated 
10.11 .98 transferring Shri G.C.Boro, 
L.D.C. to Br.SISI Diphu as per D.C.(SS!)., 
New Delhi's Order No.C-'18013/11/97-MNG) 

contd • .4 
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dated 29.10.98 and subsequent Inter Office 
Note dated 27 .11.98 regarding his release 
from this office, S=i G.C.Boroo is hereby 
informed that implementation of his transfer 
as well as release is subject to his under- 
taking on the following conditions :- 

That the transfer will be at his own cost. 

That no TA/DA and joining time will be 
admissible to him on this transfer journey. 

3). That be will rank Junior most in the grade 
of iDC in cadre of SI.S.I..Guwahati. 

4) He will lost the right to revert back to 
this cadre in future under any circum- 
stances. 

(Authority : D.C.(SSI). New Delhi's telegra-
phic instruction vide No .C-18013/11/97-'A(NG) 

This issues with the approval of Director. 

The Legitimacy of the aforesaid direction is under challenge 

in this proceeding. Mr M.Chandat learned counsel for the 

applicant submitted that as a matter of policy applicant 

was entitled to be posted in Assam but arbitrarily he was 

transferred to Agartala. Whatvver the reason may be the 

respondents could not have ordered toran theappliC ant 

junior most in the grade of L.D.0 in the cadre of SXSI, 

Guwahati ignoring his past services • Mr Chanda particularly 

assailed condition N0.3 and 4 of the impugned order. )1COr-

ding to the learned counsel the conditions No.3 and 4 are 

perse arbitrary and discriminatory and therefore those 

conditions are liable to be set aside. 

3. 	Mr A.Deb Roy, learned Sr.C.G.S.0 countering the 

arguments of the applicant submitted that transfer was not 

made on public interest. The applicant Was borne in the 

cadre of sxsI.Agartala and as per conditions of his service 

he was not liable to be transferred out of his cadre, save 

and except in the public interest. The transfer of the 

applicant to Diphu was made at his own request. As the 

transfer of the official was not in public interest he 
the 

(s assigned seniority as peradminiStratiVe practice 

contd • .5 
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followed by the department. Mr Deb Roy submitted that as 

per the practice followed by the department whenever an 

officer who is a part of the decentralized cadre choose to 

go on transfer at his own request from one cadre to another 

cadre regulated on decentralised basis i. .e • transfer invol- 

ving inter cadre movement, he looses the benefit of seniority. 

Mr Deb Roy also referred to a coiwnunication dated 9.2.2001 

issued by the Government of India. Ministry of SSI & ARI 

and stated that as per conditions of the service all Group 

'C' and D' employees recruited by Directorate becomes part 

of that cadre only, such employees are not entitled to be 

transferred out of their cadre. However if any employee 

seeks any transfer outside his cadre such a request is 

considered at employee's own cost on compassionate ground 

and he is ranked juni.ormost in new cadre. 

4 • 	We have given our anxious consideration on the matter. 

The applicant was transferred at his own request .Thoref ore 

the condition specifying that he would be treated as junior 

to those who are already working in the transferred cadre 

prima facie cannot be held to be arbitrary.J4r Cbanda,learned 

counsel for the applicant however referred to us a Full 

Bench decision of the Central Administrative Tribunal, 

Mdras Bench in T.A.No. 65 of 1987 disposed of on 5.10 .1987, 

KA.Bala8ubramafliafl vs. Union of India & Ora.,reported in 

Full Bench Judgments of C.A.T (1986-1989) page 209. Relying 

upon the aforementioned judgment Mr Chanda submitted that 

the regular service of the applicant in the grade a€ Guwahati 

prior to his transfer to Agartala as well as the service 

rendered at Agartala could not have been ignored under any 

circumstances • The judgment and order referred to us was 

not a case for computing the past service in case of 

transfer of a person sought at his own request. The case 

mentioned above pertains to the eligibility condition 

promotion to the cadre of UtC.Under the relevant rule 

contd • .6 
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8 years regular service in the grade is required. The 

Pu].l Bench decided that 8 years regulaz service in the 

grade was required and not in the unit. Hence the applicant 

is entitled for promotion. The case is completely a distinct 

one. The conditions No.1 1  2 and 3 in our view as such cannot 

be faulted. Vk however find it difficult to uphold the 

condition No.4 thereby denying the applicant's right to 

revert in future under any circumstances. The applicant 

sought his transfer from Agartala to Diphu for his personal 

convenience • It is Open to the respondents to consider such 

transfer outside his cadre as per the policy decision on 

compassionate ground. The respondents has accepted his 

application subject to the condition that he would be ranked 

junior in the grade of LDC in the cadre of Gurahati • The 

condition No.3 is only confined to the seniority of the 

applicant in the grade of WC in the cadre of SISI,Guwahati. 

The above condition will not in any way affect his eligi-

bility of career progression nor it will in any form impinge 

or efface and/or obliterate the experience in computing 

the eligibility for promotion, subject to the rules of 

recruitment. The condition No.3 thus cannot be labelled 

as arbitrary. The condition No.4 appears to be arbitrary 

without any reasonable nexus. The condition No.4 mentioned 

in the impugned Memorandum dated 4.12.1998 is accordingly 

set aside and quashed. Subject to the observations and 

directions made above, the application stands dismissed. 

There shall, however, be no order as to costs. 

( K.K.SHRMA ) 	 ( D.N.CHOWDHURY ) 
ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 	 VCB CHAIRMAN 

Im 
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In the Central A-dministrative Tribunal 

Gtahati Ben oh 	Guwahati. 

( An application under Section 19 of the Administrative 

Tribunai$ Act, 1985 ). 

Title of the Case 	 : 0 .A • No. 	 /2000 

Shri Gahin handra. Boro 
	

Applicant 

- Verøxs- 

Union of India and others 	espondents. 

INDBX 

Sl.No .Arjx. Thrtiilar.s 

1 • Or1ginl Application 	. .•. . ... 1 - 10 

2. Verification 	 ..•..• 11 

3.0 1 A dopy of the letter dated 1/2.11.96 
1 A. dop appo d 	 • 	. 2. A - t. 

4. 2 A cop 	of the oider dated 10.11.98 )15 

5.0 3 A copy of the ax letter dated 12.11.90 14 

6 • 4 A copy of the letter dated 27.11 .98 

7. 5 A telegraphic instrnction dated 3.12.98 

8. 6 A memorandó.m dated 4.12.98. I_I 

9 • 7 A copy of acceptance letter dated 4.12.98 

10. $ A copy of the order dated 6.1.99 

Piled by 

N.]). ffoswami 
Advocate. 

TT 
c1 	oJeat. 
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In the Central Adninistrative Tribunal 

• 	 Gu.'wahati Bench 	Guwahati. 

	

0 .A • 1:10. 	 /2000 

CORNKPIRM 

SIri Gab:In Chandra Boro
00  

Son of Shri Ghana ICanta Boro 	 / 

1ork1ng as Iwer Division Clerk 

Small Industries Service Institute 

Diphu Branch, P.0.Diphu 

Diet • garb I Ang long ( A seam ) 

. .. . . . .. . S * 	 PPiflt 

1 • 	The Union of India 

Through the Secretary to the Govt • of India 

Department of Industries, 

New Delhi 1. 

20 The Development Commissioner ( Ssi) 

Niinan Bhaan, 7th Plo or, 

New Ielb.i - 11. 

The Director 

Small Industries Service Institute 

Industrial 3state., Bamunimaidan, 

Guwahati-21. 

The Dreotor 

Small Industries Service Institute 

Agartala. 
.5.. 

QD ck& 
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1. 	 this 

application is made : 

This applioatin is made aainet the impugned 

memorandum dated 4.12*981 isated by the respondent no 4 

whereby the applicant was transfei,'ed atbjeot to few arbi-

trary and unconscionable pre-condjtjons, viz, conditions 

no. (iii) & (iv) as enunrated thereifl uhich are detrimental 

to the Interest of the aplicant and are atbj ect matter of 

oballange In this origini application. 

20 	 Jurisdiction 

The applicant eclares that the subject matter 

of the application is within the jurisdiction of this 

Hon'b le Tribunal. 

3. 	Zimitation 

The applicant urther declares that the applIcatIon 

is within the Limitation prescribed under section 21 of the 

Adniinl strative Tribunale Act, 1985. 

16 
11 

4 • 	Ict s.oithese $ 

4.1. 	That the applicant is a CIIzeñ of India and as 

such is entitled to all the right and privileges guaranteed 

under the Constitution of India. 

4.2.. 	That the applicant was initially appointed as 

liower Division Clerk ( for short, L..D.C.) under the respon-

dent no.3 through Staff Selection Commission In, the year 

1991. However, en completion of about one and half year of 

Qth& 
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his service, be was declared surplus and consequently wa 

terminated. Being aggrieved with the order of termination, 

be approached this Hon'ble Tribunal in O.A. No. 82/924, The 

said 0 A . No. 82/9 2 was dispo sod of by this Hon 'ble Tribunal 

vide judement and order dated 7.5.93 with a direction to 

allow the applicanj to join in servoe and In terms thereof 

the applicant was allowed to join at Agartala. 

• •• 	 4.3. 	That since thereafter, the applicant had been 

'wo,king at Agartala and during that period a good number 

0 vacancies of L.D.C, had fallen vacant in different places 

under the disposal of the respondit no.3. The applicant 

being a resident of Assam who aleo.belong to Scheduled 

Tribe Comnunity was entitled to be posted nearest to his 

borne tovm in the available vacancies in. terms of Government 

of India, Department of Personnel and Training Office Memo-

randu.zn dated 24.6.85 and 21 .8.89, He therefore reasonably 

approached the respondent authorities, Particulary the 

respondent no.4 seeking a favourable actIon. But as nothing 

was done, he again approached gt this.Hon'ble Tribunal in 

O.k. No. 183/97. 

4.4 • 	That the abovenamed 0 .A • No. 183/97 was disposed 

of by the Hon 'ble Tribunal vide order dated 20.8.97 with a 

• direction to consider transfer and posting of the applicant 

as desired by him end to dispose of his representation dated 

14.7,97 within a period of three months from the date of 

passing the order. 
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4.5 • 	That in the abovenarrated background, the 

respondent no .4 is&ed a letter dated 1/2.11 .98 to the 

applicant intimating' that the competent authority had 

no obj ection to his Inter state Transfer provided that 

the same would be at his oaa cost and as such no T.A. etc 

would be admissible to him on such transfer. By the said 

letter the applicant was also advised to submit his willi 

nness in that regard. The applicant, on receipt of the 

said letter, izmnediately submitted his will1ness for 

transfer on 10.11.98 to the respondent 
'vtc- 	 i• ,., ô 	 ( 

, copy of the said letter dated 1/2.11.98 is 
4 

annexed herewith as ieatre -1. 	IA 

4.6. 	That thereafter vide order dated 10.11.98, the 

respondent no .4 transferred the applicant from SISI, Agar-

tala to Branch S .1.5.1., Diphu under the Administrative 

Control of the Respondent No.3 • It was, however, mentioned 

in the said order that no. T.A. etc. would be admisib1e 

to the app.icant on such transfer as the transfer was at 
0 

his oi cost . The applicant, however, after receipt of" 

the said order dated 10.11.98 requested the respondent no4 

vide his lette' dated 12.11 .98 to release him from duties 

w.e.f. 4.12.98. 

Copies of the order dated 10.11.98 and letter 

dated 12.11 .98 are annexed herewith as Anneire 

nd_3rct1ve 

FA 
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4.70 That gxrprislngly on 27.11.98 the respondent no.4 

issued a letter to the applicant intimating him thereby that 

he could be relieved from his duty only on receipt of certain 

clarifications from Headquarters sought by the respondent 

no.4 on certain points on inter state transfer. Therefore, 

curiously enough, the respondent no.4 issued a Memorandum 

on 4.12.98 transferring the applicant from SISI, Agartala 

to Branch 5151 9  Diphu subject to few conditions. It is 

stated that the said memorandum dated 4.12.98 was passed 

under authority of D.C.(SSI) New Delhi's Telegraphic ins-. 

tTuotion vlde No. C-18013/11/97-A(N(). It was further 

stipulated in the said Memorandum dated 4.12.98 that the 

implementation of the transfer order as well as release 

of the applicant would be subject to his undertaking on 

the conditions enuntrated therein. 

Copies of the letter dated 27.11.98, telegraphic 

instiuction dated 3.12.98 and memorandum dated 

4.12.98 are annexed herewith as Anne1De - 

/ 	£L_5 and 6r j. 

4 .8. 	That the apploant states that the conditioná 

that were laid doi in the memorandum dated 4.12.98 are 

namely, (i) that the transfer will be at his own cost ; 

(ii) that no T.A., D.A. and Joining Time will be admissible 

to him on that transfer journey ; (iii) that he would tank 

juniormost in the grade of LDC in the (dre of 5151, 

G.wahati and (iv) that be would lose the right to rev't 

back to the cadre of sisig Agartala in future under any 

S 	
c,e1 
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cir.tTnstances. It is stated that the coditiOfls no. 

and (iv) are detrimental to the interest of the applicant 

besides being unconscionable. The said conditions has been 

put in a most arbitrary and unfair manner and without any 

basis. Therefore, the said conditions are liable to be 

set aside and quashed. 

4.9. 	That after receipt of the said memorandui dated 

4.12098, the applicant, however, accepted those conditions 

on compelling circumstances finding no suitable alternative 

and prayed for his release w.e.f. 8.1.1999. He was aocor 

dingly, thereafter, =1 relieved of his duties from the 

office of the respondit no .4 with instictiofl to report 

for duty, at Branch SISI Diphu, vlde order dated 6.1.99. 

Copie6 of the letter of acceptance dated 

4.12.98 submitted by the applicant and order 

dated 6.1999 are annexed herewith as AnneI1re 

4.10. That the applicant states that the impugned 

conditions as enumerated in the memorandum dated 4.12.98 

are illegal and unjustified inasmuch as the same have been 

put without any basis and in arbitrary exercise of power. 

The same are therefore liable to be declared goid and 

inoperative. It is stated that the said conditions are 

detrimental to the interest of the applicant. Therefore, 

if the same are allowed to stand, the applicant would 

differ irreparable loss and injury. It is ±ttrtber stated 

c v 



that the applicant being originally appointed under the 

adzniniEtrative contiol of the respondent no.3 has evefl 

right to serve under him. The applicant started working 

under the respondent no .4 only as a consequence of setting 

aside of the illegal order whereby he was terminated as a 

xrplue employee. In his view of the matter, his transfer 

carot be termed as Inter-State Pransfer and the rules 

governing such transfer cannot be applied to his case as 

has b.e en done by the im ie spon dent s. 

4 • 11 • 	That the applicant states that the approach of 

the respondents in transferring him on some unconscionable 

grounds/conditions is patently erroneous and on this count 

alone the impugned conditions no. (iii) and (90 as eriumer-

ated in the impugned memorandum dated 4.12.98 are liable 

to be set aside. 

4.12. That this application Is filed bonafide and 

in the interest of justIc. 

	

5. 	Grounds with legal provisions : 

	

5.1* 	Xbr that, the action of the respondents in 

passing the memorandum dated 4.12.98 subject 

to some unconscionable conditions is illegal 

and unjustified and therefore the conditions 

no (iii) & (tv) as contined in thed memorandum 

dated 402.98 are liable to be set aside. 



I 

. l.  

5.2. 	For that, the impugned memorandum dated 4.12.98 

containing some unreasonable and unjustified 

- 	 conditions has been passed in a fano11il manner 

and in arbitrary exercise of power by the res- 

ponderits and therefore the same is liable to be 

no di.fie d. 

5131 	For that, the impugned conditions are detrimental 

the interest of the applicant and the same have 

been put without any just and reasonable cause 

and therefore the same are liable to be expniged. 

5.4 • 	For that, the applicant originally being an employee 

of the respondent no .3 was given appointment under 

the respondent no.4 as a consequence of setting 

aside of the illegal order of his of service and 

in this view of the matter his transfer to his original 

cadre cannot be termed as Inter-State Praneer not 

the .zules governing such transfer can be applied to 

him. 

5.6. 	For tbat, the approach of the respondents in trans- 

ferring the applicant on some highly unreasonable 

oonditions is patently erroneous and ex-facle illegal 

and therefore the impugned memorandum dated 4.12.98 

is liable to be modified. 

/ 

5.7. For that, in the facts and clrcumstanôes of the case, 

the applicant cannot be deprived of his seniority in 

the grade of L.D.C. in the cadre of 3181, Guwahati 

(r 
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and iis seniority cannot be curtailed by the arbi-

trary action of the reepondants as has been done 

in the instant caseo 

5080 	Xbr that, in any view of the matter, the impugned, 

memorandum dated 402.98 is bad in law and is lIable 

to be modified and the condition no. (iii) and (iv) 

are liable to be expunged. 

Details of emedies Exhausted.. 

The applicant stated 4 that he has no other alter-

native or other efficacious remedy than to file this appli-

cation before this Hon 'ble Tribunal for protection of his 

valuable right. 

Matters noLreviou sly filed or - 2endlng before 

an other_court. 

The applican-tt fb..rther declares that he had not 

previously filed any application, writ petition or suit 

regarding the matter in respect of mhich this application 

has been made, before any Court or any Other authority or 

any other Bench of the Tribunal nor any such application, 

writ petition or suit is pending before any of them. 

elief(s) Sogbt 	- 

In the facts and circumstances of the case, the 

applIcant prays for the following relief(s) ;- 

8.. 1 • 	That the conditions no. (iii) & (iv) as en.imerated 

in the impugned memorandum dated 4.12.98 be decla- 

red illegal and inoperative and therefore be expunged. 
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8.2. 	That the respbndits be directed to canceil/recall 

and/or modify the impugned memorandum dated 4.12.98 

in so far it relates to incorporation of the condi-

tions enumerated therein which are detrimental to 

the interest of the applicant. 

8.3. 	That the respondents be directed to confer appropriate 

seniority to the applicant in the grade of IC in the 

cadre of 8131, Guwahati considering his length of 

service since his initial appThtmen -t under the 

respondents. 

8 .4. 	Any other relief(s) to which the applicant is entitled 

under the facts and circumstances of the case. 

8 .5. 	cost of the case. 

90 - 	 Interim Be1ieJp)  lraed for :- 

The applicant does not pray for any interim relief 

in the instant case • He, however, prays for an early hearing 

of the case. 

1o._ 

This application has been filed through advocate. 

11. 	 .Q. 

1. 	I.1.O. NO. 	: 
Date of Isae : ZL~Gu

I( 
Isaied front 	G.P wahati. 

	

ivo 	payable at 	: G.P .0 • Guwahati.\ 

12 • 	List of enclo surés. 

As stated in the Index. 

Verification 

.1 	 LcJT 
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VEIIFZ CATION 

I, Shri, Gahin Ohandra Boro, son of Ghana iCanta Boro, 

aged about'-Z years, wocing as Iwer Division Olerk,O.ffice 

of the Director of Small In'dustries Service Institute, Agartala, 

Tripura, applicant In this application as such I am well acqua-

inted with the facts and cirimstances of this case, do hereby 

veri±'y that the statements made in para€raphs 1 to 6 and 

9 to 12 are txue to my Iiowledge and those made in paragraph 7 

and 8 ,  are tme to my legal advice and I have not suppressed 

any material facts. 

And I sign this verification on this the 3-Iday 

of 491 00 at Guwahati. 

- 

Siatue 



t . 
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GOVT. OP Ii'DIA 
MINISTRY OF INJYJSTRY 
Small Industries Service Institute 
1PIPAL ROAD. 
AGABTALA - 799 001 ( Tripura ) 

No. 2(17 )/aa/sIsI/AGp/g2/8o3 	Date the 1/2.11 .98. 

To 
&Lri G. C. Baro, 
L .D • C. 
S.3..S.I,, 
Agartala_-1. 

Subject ;- 0 .*.. No. 183/97 - rarLsfer gf Shri Gahrj - Ohandra Baro, .D ... • irom Si. SI, Agurtaia 
tBr.SI SI, Di&. 

Sir, 

th reference to our letter No.2(17)/GO]3/SI3I/ 
AGT/92/739 dated 23-10-90 the competent Authority has 
informed that they have no objection to the Inter State 
Transfer of Shri G.C. Baro, L.D.C. from 5151, Agartala 
to Br. $131, Diphu. Transfer of said official willbe 
at his own cost. As such no T.A. etc will be admissible 
to him on above transfer. 

You are advised to submit your willingness In 
this regard which will be forwarded to the 0/0 the DC(SSI), 
New Delhi for further action at their end. 

Yours faithfully, 

Sd!- 
( A. BAS(J) 

ASSTTI DIRECTOR (CHEM)/DDO & HO 
For DIRECTOB 
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TIx. 235-2379 ASEX IN 
	

31950. 

Covexnmt of India. 

Ministry of In ckzstry 

Small In dustries Service Iristithte 

Banunimaid)., 

O1Wflh6t2i. 

No, i.32021(1)/89. 	Dated the 12.12.90. 

M4ORL1JM. 

3., With referCe to the Nomination  fixm &.C.C.Giihati 

the Director. Small Id.istXies service Institute. (iwahati 

is pleased to offEr .hri Gahin Chand.ra 1m. Registration 

No. SSC. &11 3j 43..3057E te111.OrarY poet of L.D.Clerk 

in Small in.iatries service Institute, O.lwahati in the scale 

of 'pay Rs. 950 0_1150E1500. The appointee will also 

be entitled to draw dearness and other 
ellowCeS at the 

rates admissible under and subject to the conditions 
laid ã,i 

in rules the Orders çpvernthg the gruit of such allowances 

in force fim time to time. 

'1 TE11S OF AppOINIMNT ARE AS UI'R 	 - 

j) The appointme1t is tenporaxY id will not confer any 

title to permanent emp1ciym1t. 

ii) The appointment will, be on trial for tNO years* the 

period is liable to be e,tended or airtailed at the. 

	

discretion of the 	
ority. D.lring this 

period his/her services may be terminated at any, time 

witholt assigning any reasons. 

iii) .....• 



/ 
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nnx. 1. 

If during trial  period,S ri Gahin ch.:Eolx) 

may desire to leave the Orgisation, one 

ironths' clear notice will be necessary. 

On cX)flp1etiOfl 0i the trial period the eppoint-

ment m'  be ternth ated at VOY time by a non th' s 

notice given by either side. The appointing 

a1thO rity reserves the r14t of termin ating his 

services frrthwth or befbre the expiryof the 

stipilated period of notice by making paymt 

to him of a sum  eqiivalE.nt to the pj and 

aUówces for the period of notice or the 

unexpired portion thereof. 

The appoiflbfllt carries with 7it the liabilitY 

to servC anywhere in A ssany/Megha1y & 

prunachaj Pradesh.] 

fie will have to attain the speed of 30(thirtY) 

wards per minute in type within 6 (six ntnths 

fmom the date of apco in tma1 t. 0 th er con ii tion s 

of services will be governed by the relevant 

riles aid orders inztn fxm time to time. 



I,  

I I 
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Jrnx. 1. 

3. 	ThE pprJ 	UILL UE flRTflER SUDJ.ECT 

.) Pro&ictión of Certificte of Fitnes: fix,m the Civil 

surgn (Chief Medical & Health Cificer, Darrrig). 

Z &ubrnission of .a clec]. eration in the fri a eiclosed and 

in the event of the candidate having ziore than one wife 

living the appoirtment will, be subject to his/her being 

exa'npted fxrm the enforcemmt of the reqiirenent in his 

behalf. 

Taking On each of AllegeaflcS/faithfIllneES to the 

Constitution o:E India.' 

Proãictiofl of the following original certificates 

togetheri with one attested wpy. 

Degree/Diploma/CertifiCate8 of e&icational and other 

Techflical q.iaiificatiofls if eny, (b) Certificate of age, 

(c) Character Certificate from To Gazetted officer of 

the Centra)JState Goverbment (c D18ch arge Certificate of 

previous employmmt, if any, (e) Certificate in the 

prescribed fo-rrn in support of candidates claim to belong 

to Scheãiled Castes or TribE/bnglO Indian'Communities. 

(The Certificate should be signed by th.e District Officer 

of the Sub Divisional Officer or any otber officer of 

the District in which his/her parets ordinarily reside, 

who has been designed by the State Govt. concerned as 

rrpett to issue such Certificate, if hoth parent,s 

are dead, if the district in which he himself resided 

otherwise**006.960  

101 
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/ 	 Jnnx. 1. 

otherwise th an fo r tit u rpo se 0 f his own ekzcaUOn. 

here the certificates are i6ied by Gazetted Officer 

of the Union GoveIflmt or State Govt. • -they should 

be (x)unter8ied by the Di&tXiCt Magistrate or Deputy 

Commis5or or Sub-Divisional Officer. 

4) 	It 
may please be stated whether the candidate is 

serving or is under obligation to serve another C€ctral 

(3oveLflmt DepartEt or State 
GoverflmeIt or i - public gx.t'xX 

authOrity 

5)If any dec3.aratiofl givea or ixforUati0fl 
furnished by 

the candidate, if found to be false or if th
e  candidate is 

nfO 
found to have wi1I1llY suppreS2 any material 

	i11'eti0fl 

he will be lieble to retloVe fiom service and ich other 

aCtiOfl as GoVe3xm't may deem neces&aY' 

If sun 	
bin- Chan dna 1 m accepts the offer on the 

fa) the Director. 
8ve terms, he/she 5bould report for ty to  

SI SI, Bax'unimai 
• (iwahat 21/W. - DireCto r/I.s&tt. Di recto r 

i 	 bit not 

cbrge. BC - ISI/J,tn. ctre 
_ titte atelY  

6.1.1991 f5iling the offer will be treated 

later than  

as canCe ed. i.e reporth9 for aity he/she shoUldP10" 

the ce rtificates m€ntion ed in pra 3 aboVe. 

7) o 	ve1lin 
allowance will' be allowed for joining the 

1  
or on tCrTflin atio11 i1ercof 'unless otherwise 

appointment under 
rules. 	 y 	

egth1 14.12.90. 

Assistant DireCtot (L4t) 

To 	
for DirCCt• 

hri cohin Chdr8 13010, 

viii. DIankh1 -S 

DiSt. 	
• Pin Code N0 . 78453. 

Copy to s- 1) Regoflai. Director. 
z The Asstt. EmplOYmt 

OffiCer,DjSt 
3r1OYmE3t yhhgee 

Per&0' 	
file of Sri Bora, 	) 

pioyees/stf SISI,(hY.5) Office 
'i3.e of Class  

ASSistant Director .(AdiTri.) &updt. (AcOUflt9 sI sI,GhY. 
r pirect0 . 

-U 



E1GISTEPED 	 Annere-2 
PHONE : 226570 

GOVRNMBNT OP INDIA 
MINISTBY OP IN1JSTRY 

v1ALL INDUSTRIES $E1VICE 1STITtJTE 
HO$PITAL ROAD 
AGAThI!ALA - 799 001. 

NO.2(19)/SIS1/AGP/98/825-29 Dated, the 10th November, 1998/' 

OBDE1 

In persuance of DeveJopment Commissioner, ( 331), 
New Delhi's letter No.018013/11/97-A(NG), dated 29 -10-1998 and 
subsequent Telegraphic Order dated 03-11 -1998, the Director, Small 
Industries Service Institute, Agartala is pleased to Order the 
transfer of Shri G.C. Baro, L.D.C. from 3131, Agartala to Br. 

\A. 

1.3.1. Diphu under the Administrative Control of SISI,Guwàhatl 
ainst existing vacancy as per Director, SISI,Guiwahati's letter 
.A -20017(30 )/91/2779 dated 6th October,1997 with the instruc-
on to report for duty at Br• $131, Diphu. 

The transfer is at his o cost, and as such no 
 etc. will be admissible to him on above transfer. 

To 
Shri G.C. Baro, 
L.D.C. 
3131, Agartala. 

Copy for information to - 

( A. BAJ) 
ASSTT. DIlUOTO (OHEM)/DD0 & HO 

For D1BJCTOR 

i) The Development Commissioner, (351), Nirinan Bhavan, 7th- 
floor, New Delhi- 110011 for kind information. 

• 	2) The Director, 3181, Bamunimaidan, Industrial Gstate, 
Guwahati- 781021 

The 9 Asstt. Director In-charge, Br. $131, Dlphu. 

The Accounts Officer, Pay and Accounts Office, (ssi), 
Calcutta -700035. 

Accounts Section, $131, Agartala-2 copies- for necessary 
action. 

personal file of &iri G.C. Baro, I.D.C. 

(A.BASu) 
ASSTT. DIBCTOl (CHEM )/DriO & ho 

for D1R30TOI. 
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To 
The Director, 

arta 

Sub:- Believing order. 

Sir, 

ith reeerence to your letter No .2(19)! 
SISI/AGT/98/825-29 dt. 10.11.98, 1 may please be 
relieved from my duties on 04.72.98 to report 
for duty at Br. 5151, Diphu under the control of 
3.1.5.1., Guwahati. 

Thanking you. 

Dated : Agartala, 
The 12th Nov. 1 98 

Yours faithfilly, 

3d!- 
( G.O. BARO.) 

I .]) • C. 
SISI,. Agartala. 



GO VMIWT OP INDIA 
MIN.ISPRY OP INJXJSP1Y 

SMALL IN]XrSPPIES SERVICE INSTITUTE 
HOSPITAL 'ROAD(NEAR GANDHIGHAT) 
AGABTA799 001 (TBIPuPAY 

jWTER OPPI B NOTE 

With reference to his létterdated12-11-98 

requesting the Office for his release on 04 -12-1998, Shri G.O.-

Bai'o, L.D.C. of this Office is hereby informed that he can be 

relieved from his duty from this Office only receipt of the 

clarifications from H.Q. saught by this Ofioe on certain points 

on inter state transfer. 

Shri G.C. Baro, 	 • (A .K. SIATKAR ) 
L.D.C. 	 DIB1CTOB 

• 	gtala. 

U.O. NO 2(19)/SISI/AGp/98/917 	• Dated- 27-11-1998. 
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Aexur_5 

ELEGRAN aa 

NO.0-1 80 13/1 1 /97 - A (NG) 

TEFYIEP DT 01 .12.98 

BEG TROSPER OF SH1U G C BO1 

TO BELIEVE BOBO SUBJECT TO FOUR CONDITIONS 

IN YOUR LETTEB DT 27TH IOViBER'98 

WALLINDEVOOM 



t. 
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GOVT. OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OP INDUSTRY 
Small Industries Service Institute 
}'IPAL TAD. 
AGIRTALA - 799001 (Tripura ) 

No.2(19)/SISI/AGT/98/959-61 	Date the 4th December, 1998. 

14MORANDUM 

In continuation to this office Order No .2(19 )/SIsI/AGP/98/ 
825-29 dated 1 0 .11.98transferring Shri G.C. Baro, L.D.C. to Br.SISI 
Diphu as per D.C.(SSI), New Delhi's Order No.0 -'18013/11/97 -A(NG) 
dated 29.10.98 and subsequent Inter Office Note dated 27.11.98 
regarding his release from this office, Shri G.C. Baro, is hereby 
informed that implementation of his transfer as well as release 
is subject to his undertaking on the following conditions - 

That the transfer will be at his own cost. 

That no TA/DA and Jining time will be admissible 
to him on this tran sfer journey. 

That he isill rank Junior most in the grade of LDC 
in cadre of S.I.S.I., Gu!t1. : 

iv) He will lost the right to revert back to this cadre 
in ftiture under any circumstances. 

(Authority D.C.(S3I), New Delhi's telegraphic instruc-
tion vide No.C-18013/11/97-A(NG) 

This issues with the approval of Director. 

Sd/- ,4i 	
( A. BASIJ ) 

To 	 Asstt. Director (Chem)/DDO & HO 
Shri G.C. Baro, 	 JV  
L .D • C. 
S.K.S.I., Agartala 

Copy to:- 

The Director, 3151, Barnunimaidan, Guwahati for information. 

¶Ihe Asstt. Director In-charge, Br. 3131, Diphu. 

• 	• 	 3d!- 
(A.BAsu) 

Asstt. Director (chem)/DDO & HO) 



4-v 

-18- 

To 

The Director, 
s.I.s.I., 
HOITAL MAD 
Agartala - 799001. 

3ir, 

ith reference to your Memo • No .2(19 )/sIsI/T/98/ 
959-61 dt. 04.12.98, I do hereby undertake to accept the 
f011owing conditions in connection with my transfer from 
SISI, Agartala to Br. SISI, Diphu under the jurisdiction of the 
Direcor, SSI, Guwahati 00- 

that the transfer will be at my own cost. 

that no TA/BA and Joining time will be addi-
missible to me on this transfer jouniey. 

that I will rank Junior most in the grade of 
LDC in cadre of 5.1.5.1., Guwahati. 

i) .1 eill not be given the right to revert back 
to this cadre in future under any circumstances. 

This is for your kind perusal please. 

Dated A. 04.12.98. 

Yours faithfUlly, 

ad!- 
( G.C. BABO.) 

I.D. Clerk, 
SISI, Agartala. 

3 
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GOVFIENT OP flJDIA 
NIEY OF 1NDUSPIRY 

SMALL INDtJSTRIES SE,:~ VICE ]5TIPtJTE 
HOSPITAL ROAD, (NEAB GANI)HIGHAT) 
AGATALA 	799  

No .2(19 )/SISI/AGT/98/1051 -1055 Dated, the 6th January, 1999. 

0 1D]I 

In persuance of. Development Commiseioner,(SSI,/ew - 

Delhi's letter No.C-18013/11/97-A(NG),dated 29.10.98 & Telegraphic 
Order dated 03.11.1998 and subsequent Order No.2(19)/SISI/AGP98/ 
825 -29 dated 10.11.98 of Director, SISI, Agartala transfering hini 
to Br. SISI,Diphu under the Administrative Control of SISI,Guwabati 
Shri G.C. Baro, IDC,SISI, Agartala will stand relieved of his 
duties from this Institute w.e.f. 08-01-99 (A.N.) with the ins-
truction to report for duty at Br. 3151, Diphu. 

The transfer is at his own cost, and as such no P.A. 
etc. will be admissible to him on above transfer. 

Sd/- 
To 	 (A.BASu) 
&ri G.C. Baro, 	 ASSTT. DIRECTOR(OIUM)/DDO & HO 

L.D.C. 	 for DI1ECTOB 
3151L arta1a. 

Copy to :- 
The Developm&it Commissioner, (sSi), Nirman Bhavan, 7th floor, 
New Delhi 110011 for kind information. 

The Director, 3131, Bamu,nimaidan, Industrial E state s, 
Guwahati- 781021. 

The Asstt. Director In-charge, Br. 3131, Diphu. 

The Accounts Officer, ay and Accounts Office, (351), 
Calcutta- 700035. 

P.A. to Director, 3151, Agartala. 

Accounts Section, 3131, Agartala- 2 copies for necessary 
action. 

lersonal file of Shri G.C. Baro, L.D.C. 

ASSTP • DIPIEOPOR (cJM )/Do & HO 
for DIECPO1. 
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THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE 7UNAL'\

GUWAHATI BENCH::: GUWAH 	I 1 

O.A. NO. 22912000 

II 
a1TT d A TTYT d'TT A TTT A 1fTjI'. 
3I1 LjJ-U111' .flJ 1'lIJI%Ji DJIJ 

-VERSUS- 

UNION OF INDIA & OTHERS 

SHOW CAUSE ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENT Nos .1,2,3 & 4 IN THE 

(111) 
(j 

STATE OF AFFIDAVIT. 

I, 3>ç-. P. K. CL LL*. -e-.4 	 ,Director ,Small Industries service 

Institute, Bamunimaidan, Guwahati.I have been impleaded party 

Respondent No. 3 in the instant O.A. I have received a copy of the aforesaid 

O.A, gone through the same, understood the contents thereof and as such I 

am competent to this affidavit for and on my own behalf as well as for and on 

behalf of all other Respondent and file in the Hon'ble Tribunal. 

2. 	That this deponent does not admit any of the facts, allegations 

statements and averments made in the O.A save and except those 

have been specifically admitted herein-under in the affidavit.Further 

the statements which are not borne on records have been categorically 

denied. 

/ 



- 	-. 
I 

J 
I 

2 

3 	That before traversing to parawise reply on the O.A this deponent 

begs to raise preliminary objection as regards the maintenability of 

the Instant O.A In as much as there is a delay of 1 year 2 months 21 

days In filling the OA and the applicant has not explained the reasons 

of delay nor he has Illed any delay condonation petition in this 

regard.Thus the instant O.A is heavily time barred and not 

maintainable as such liable to be dismissed in limine. 

That as regards the contents of paragraphs 1 of the O.A this deponent 

respectfully have no comments except that the respondents have 

prescribed condition no (iii) & (iv) in Memorandum dated 4.12.98 as 

per administrative practice prevatant in the Deppt. In the Small 

Industries. Development Organisation the cadre of Lower Division 

Clerk to which the applicant belongs is regulated on decentralised 

basis and the cadre is specific to a Small Industries Service 

Institute(SIS1).Pnor to his transfer to Diphu the applicant was borne 

on the cadre of SISI,Agartala.As per conditions of his service he is not 

liable to be transferred out of his cadres jurisdiction save and except 

in the public Interest. Since the transfer of the applicant was not made 

in the public interest,namely, as a result of re-orgamsation of the 

Deppt.,or shifting of office etc. his transfer was not in public 

interest.HIs transfer was at his own requset and as such the condition 

No. (iii) & (iv) prescribed in Memorandum dated 4.12.98 while 

effecting his transfer are according to the administrative practice 

being followed by the Deppt. 

That as regards the contents of paragraph 2 of the O.A this deponent 

does not make any comments. 
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3 	a  

That as regards the contents of paragraph 3 of the O.A this deponent 

respectfully states that the applicant has made a wrong statement that 

the O.A has been tiled within the limitation as prescribed 	under 

sectIon 21 of the Administrative Tribunal Act 1985, Whereas there is 

a delay of 1 year 2 months 21 days in filling the O.A and reasons for 

such delay has not been explained in any manner for condonation.As 

such the instant O.A is hit by section 21 of the Administrative 

Tribunals Act and liable to be dismissed summarily on that count 

• Itself. 

That as regards the contents of paragraph 4.1 and 4.2 of the O.A this 

• deponent does not make any comments. 

That as regards the contents of paragraph •  4.3 of the O.A this 

answering Respondent respectfully states that the petitioner was 

borne on the cadre of Small Industries Service Institute,Agartala and 

his services were not liable to be transferred outside the cadre control 

span of Institute save and except in the 	public Interest e.g 
• reorganisation,merger,de-merger 	etc 	of 	Institute. The 	Applicants 

transfer to Diphu was at his own option and request submitted by him 

for the same.As such the transfer of the officer was not in the public 

interest and he has been assigned seniority In his new cadre at Junior 

most level as per administrative practice being followed by the 

Deppt.It is a practice in th,Department whenever an officer who is a 

7cadre choose to go on transfer at his own part of the decentraliZ

to request from one cad 	another cadre regulated on decentralised 

basis i.e transfer inlving inter cadre movement,he looses the benefit 

of senlonty.It is inreasonable on the part of the applicant to claim the 

benefit of transfer from one cadre to another cadre regulated on 

decentralised basis for his own convenience and at the same time 

H 
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claim the benefit of seniority.Similarly. 	when he has become part of 

the new cadre there is no question to his reversion to old cadre. 

That as regards the content of paragraph 4.4 to 4.7 of the O.A this 

deponent respectfully states that the decision in O.A No 183/97 the 

representation of the applicant for transfer in another cadre viz. 

SISI,Guwahati was considered by the competent authority and he was 

allowed to be transferred from SISI,Agartala to Branch SISI,Diphu 

under SISI,Guwahati The Applicant has not vested right to claim to 

be posted in any particular cadre in the public interest and claim 

benefit of seniority etc. 

That as regards the contents of paragraph 41 of the O.A this 

deponent respectfully state that as has been stated In reply against 

para 4.3 the applicant sought his transfer from Agartala to Diphu 

- himself. 

As such his transfer was not in the public interest.The appointing 

• 	 authority 	of 	the 	applicant 	being 	vested 	in 	the 

• Director,SISI,Agartala,by implicationhis cadre control got restricted 

to Director SISI,Agartala and In normal circumstances he is not 

liable to be transferred out of his cadre.Slnce the applicant himself 

sought transfer,his request was aceded to by the Govt. at his own 

request.He cannot now claim benefits by projecting his transfer to be 

In public transfer.It is categorically averred that the transfer of the 

applicant was not made to meet any requirement of public interest.It 

was simply to accede to his request to make available a convenient 

location of posting to him as per his own requirement. 

11 	That as regards the contents of paragraph 4.10 of the O.A this 

deponent respectfully states that it is avvered that conditions No (iii) 

& (iv) attendent with the transfer of the applicant from Agartala to 

Diphu are legal and administratively sound.If the same conditions are 

(2>- 
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relaxed,the administration will suffer irreparable loss as this will 

encourage similarly situated Govt. Servants to start seeking transfers 

In such a manner. 

12 	That as regards the contents of paragraph 4.11 of the O.A this 

deponent respectfully states that the allegation made by the applicant 

are denied. 

13 	That as regards the content of paragraph 4.12 of the O.A this 

deponent respectfully states that there is no merit in the application 

flied by the applicant as the same is based on flimsy ground and the 

same Is liable to be dismissed. 

14 	That as regards the content of paragraph 5.1 to 5.2 of the GA this 

deponent respectfully submits that the condition (iii) & (iv) imposed 

on the applicant while effecting his transfer are legal and 

administratively sound and such conditions are prevalent by and 

large in all the department of Govt of India. 

15 	That as regards the content of paragraph 5.3 of the GA this deponent 

respectfully submits that It is unreasonable on the part of the 

applicant to claim his transfer done on his own request to a cadre of 

his choice for his convenience to he in the public interest.There is no 

merit in the application of the applicant from this point of view and 

the same is liable to be dismissed. 

16 	That as regards the contents of paragraph 5.4 and 5.6 of the O.A this 

deponent respectfulty submits that once the service of the applicant 

was declared surplus and he was provide alternative job in sonie other 

cadre and as such he becomes part of that cadre.The applicant cannot 
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claim as a matter of right his appointment in a specific cadre of the 

organisation in public Interest. 

17 	That as regards the content of paragraph 5.6 of the O.A this deponent 

respectfully states that as already stated in reply against 5.1 the 

condition imposed by the respondent No.4 while transferring the 

applicant are legal and administratively sound. That apart once he 

accepted to abide by those terms and conditions before passing 

transfer order is not entitled to go back after his transfer. 

18 	That as regard the content of paragraph 5.7 & 5.8 of the O.A the 

deponent respectfully submits that there is no merit in the claim of the 

applicant. The allegation of arbitrariness are denied under the facts 

and circumstances cited in the progressing paragraphs. 

19 	That as regards the àontents of paragraph 6 & 7 of the O.A the 

deponent does not make any comment. 

20 	That as regards the contents of paragraph 8.1 to 8.5 of the O.A this 

deponent respectfully submits that there is no merit in the application 

of the applicant and the same is liable to be dismissed. 

21 	That as regards the contents of paragraph 9 of the O.A this deponent 

- 	doesnot make any comments. 
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That the statement made in paragraphs c 	 7 	of the 

affidavit are true to the best of my knowledge and belief and those 

have been made in the paragraphs ,4 (, 
are true 

to the best of my information which have been derived from the 

records and the rest are my humble submission before the Hon'ble 

Tribunal. 

And I sign this affidavit this 	 day of 2000. 

Identified by me 	 Depi 

kk~'~ 1  4  
Advocate 

The Deponent has solemnly affirmed and declared 

before me who has been identified by Sri E.S Basumatary, 

AddiCentral Govt. Standing Counsel, this I 2 ( day of 

Nor200. 
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